FILED

2002 MAR 21 P 6: 43

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

REGULAR SESS 104, 2002

# ENROLLED

| SENATE BILL I | NO. <u>706</u> |    |
|---------------|----------------|----|
| (By Senator   | CRAIGO, ET AL  | _) |
|               |                |    |
| PASSED        | Имен 7, 2002   |    |
| In Effect     | From Passage   |    |

# FILED

2002 MAR 21 P 5: 43

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

#### ENROLLED

### Senate Bill No. 706

(By Senators Craigo, Sharpe, Jackson, Prezioso, Plymale, Love, Helmick, Bowman, Anderson, Edgell, Unger, Boley, Minear and Sprouse)

[Passed March 7, 2002; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT expiring funds to the unappropriated balance in the state fund, general revenue, for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand three, in the amount of one million five hundred thousand dollars from the board of risk and insurance management—premium tax savings fund, fund 2367, fiscal year 2003, organization 0218.

Whereas, The Legislature finds that the account balance in the board of risk and insurance management—premium tax savings fund, fund 2367, fiscal year 2003, organization 0218, will exceed that which is necessary for the purposes for which the account was established; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

- 1 That the balance of the funds available for expenditure
- 2 in the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two

Enr. S. B. No. 706]

5 1 19

- B thousand three, to the board of risk and insurance
- 4 management—premium tax savings fund, fund 2367, fiscal
- 5 year 2003, organization 0218, be decreased by expiring the
- 6 amount of one million five hundred thousand dollars to the
- 7 unappropriated balance of the state fund, general revenue,
- 8 to be available for appropriation during fiscal year two
- 9 thousand three.
- 10 The purpose of this bill is to expire the sum of one
- 11 million five hundred thousand dollars from the board of
- 12 risk and insurance management-premium tax savings
- 13 fund, fund 2367, fiscal year 2003, organization 0218, to the
- 14 unappropriated balance in the state fund, general revenue,
- 15 for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two
- 16 thousand three, to be available for appropriation during
- 17 fiscal year two thousand three.

| The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that |
|---|
| Muy ( enrolled.   |
| Chairmah Senate Committee                                   |
| Many 1 -  |
| Cheirman House Committee                                    |
|   |
| Originated in the Senate.                                   |
| In effect from pa <b>ss</b> age.                            |
| Clerk of the Senate   |
| Clerk of the Senate   |
| Sneet h Salandarian Science of the House of Delegates       |
| El Bentemble  |
| President of the Senate                                     |
|   |
|   |
| Speaker House of Delegates                                  |
|   |
| The within to approved this the Ils                         |
| h. (//  |
| Day of, 2002.   |
| / 1Mm   |
| Covernor  |



PRESENTED TO THE

0013/15/02 Doto\_0:50an